DOCKET NO. 594869

IN RE KENNON BRIAN CARRION § BEFORE THE
D/B/A CLUB UNITY §
PERMIT NOS. MB451425 8
§ TEXAS ALCOHOLIC
TAYLOR COUNTY, TEXAS g
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-01-3576) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION

CAME ONFOR CONSIDERATION this 26™ day of November 2001, the above-styled and
numbered cause,

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Monica M.
Branch. The hearing convened and adjourned on October 5,2001. The Administrative Law Judge made
and filed a Proposal For Deciston containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on October 30,
2001. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on all parties who were given an opportunity to
file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed.

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, afier review and due
consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For Decision
and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such were fully set
out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any
party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code and
16 TAC §31.1 of the Commission Rules, that Respondent’s conduct surety bond in the amount of
$5,000.00 be FORFEITED.

This Order will become final and enforceable on December 17,2001, unless a Motion for
Rehearing is filed before that date.

By copy of this Order, service shall be made uponall parties by facsimile and by mail as indicated
below.



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 26th day of November 2001.

On Behalf of the Administrator,
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Randy}‘Yar?ﬁﬁ‘oug{g& Asswtant(ﬁ}dn‘kﬁmqtrator
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cothmission

TEG/be

The Honorable Monica M. Branch
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
VIA FACSIMILE (817) 377-3706

Kennon Brian Carrion

d/bfa Club Unity

RESPONDENT

5220 Hartford #608

Abilene, Texas 79605

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7000 1530 0003 1929 0149

Timothy E. Griffith
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
TABC Legal Section

Licensing Division
Abilene District Office
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DOCKET NO. 458-01-3576

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
COPMISSION

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

i
OF
1LENNON BRIAN CARRION
DA CLUB UNITY

TAYLOR COUNTY, TEXAS

ADMINISTRATIVE HLCARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The Texas Aicoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) staff (Petitioner) brought this forfeiture
actoa against Kennon Brian Carrion d/b/a Club Unity (Respondent). Petitioner sought forfeiture
o~ Regpondent’s conduct surety bond, alleging Respondent had three or more adjudicated violations
o’ the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code). For reasons discussed in this proposal, the
Admdntstrative Law Judge (ALJ) recommends forfeiture of the conduct surety bond.

JURISDICTION, NOTICE. AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) has jurisdiction over this matter under
TN, ALco. BEvV. CODE ANN. ch. 5 and § 11.11(b)(2) (Vernon 2001} and 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE &
13.24 (Vernon 2001). The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) has jurisdiction over
allatters relating to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposat
tor decision with proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TeX. Gov’t CODE
ANN, ch. 2003 (Vernon 2001). There were no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this
proceeding.

On July 27, 2001, Petitioner issued its Notice of Hearing, directed to Respondent, Kennon
Brian Carrion d/b/a Club Unity, at Respondent’s address of record, 259 Chapel Hill Road #23,
Abilene, Texas 79605, Respondent stated that be did not receive Petitioner’s Notice of Hearing,
however, he did not object to tack of notice. On October 5, 2001, a hearing convened before AlLJ
Yonica Branch (SOAH) at 6777 Camp Bowie Bivd., Suite 400, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
I'etitioner was represented at the hearing by Timothy Griffith, TABC Staff Atterney. Respondam
appeared pro se and by telephone. Evidence was received from both parties on that date. The record
was closed on October 5, 2001.
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LEGAL STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE LAW

TABC is authorized under § 11.11(b)(2) of the Codec to forfeit the amount of a conduct surety
tond on final adjudication that the permittee violated a provision of the Code, Pursuantio 16 TEX,
A, CopE § 33.24, as grounds for forfeiture, the permittee must have been “finally adjudicated”
1o Fave committed three viclations of the Code since September 1, 1995, TABC must notify the
nernifiee, in writing, of its intent to seek forfeiture of the bond. The permittes may request a hearing
sa whether the criteria for forfeiture of the bond have been satisfied. The hearing 1 required to be
concuctad in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

EVIDENCE AND PARTIES' CONTENTIONS

Petitioner alleged that Respondent is the holder of a Mixed Beverage Permit issved by
TABLC. Respondent did not dispute this allegation. Permit records contained in TABC Exhibit Two
eswblish that a Mixed Beverage Permit, Permit Number MB-451425, was issued to Kennon Brian
Currion d/b/a Club Unity, 721 S. 1st, Abilene, Taylor County, Texas, on May 14, 1999,

In reference 10 the issued permit, Petitioner alleged that Respondent posted a conduct surety
bord. Again, Respondent did not dispute this allegation. TABC Exhibit Two contains a certilied
copy of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduct Surety Bond Number XTM03413, daied
April 20, 1999. The bond was executed by Kennon B. Carrion d/b/a Club Unity, as Principal, and
First Indemnity of America Insurance Company, 8150 Brookriver, Suite S-303, Dallas, Texas, as
Sairety. The bond is in the amount of five thousand dollars, and is pavable to the Siate of Texes.

Petitioner alleged that Respondent was finally adjudicated of three violations of the Code
since September 1, 1995, subjecting the conduct surety bond to forfeiture. Althouglh Respondert
lispuirred the underlying violations, he did not dispute that pursuant to waiver agreements, Petitioner
aa¢ entered findings that the violations occurred. TABC Exhibit Two contains an Agreement and
Waiver of Hearing, signed by Respondent on December 28, 1999, regarding one violation of the
Ce-de alleged to have occurred on September 24, 1999. The exhibit also contains an Agreemeni andd
Waiver of Hearing, signed by Respondent on December 20, 2000, regarding & second violation of
the. Code alleged to have occurred on November 19, 2000. Further, the exhibit contuins an
Apreement and Waiver of Hearing, signed by Respondent on March 30, 2001, regarding a third
vinlation of the Code alleged 10 have occurred on December 2, 2000. In each document. th2
langnage appearing above Respondent’s signature states, in pertinent part, that “1 {Respondent}
neither admit nor deny that the violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right
to a hearing... The signing of this waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct suraty
tond.” TABC Exhibit Two contains an Order, executed by TABC Assistant Administrator Rarncly
Yarbrough on January 3, 2000, which adopts the Agreement and Waiver of Hearing signed on
Lecember 28, 1999, The Order reads, in pertinent part, as follows:
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...{1]t is found that the respondent, the above said licensee or permittee, bas waived
hearing on said matter, has agreed that the violation of law did oceur, and does accept
the penalty which is assessed below. The agreed violations arc as stated in the
agrecment and waiver of hearing, [t is therefore ordered that the agreement and
waiver of hearing be adopted and that the penalty designated below be imposed. ..

‘The exhibit also contains an Order, executed by TABC Assistant Administrator Randy Yarbrough
o lanary 3, 2001, which adopts the Agreement and Waiver of Hearing signed on December 20.
2200, Further, the exhibit contains an Order, executed by TABC Assistant Adninistrator Randy
Yasbrough on Aprit 4, 2001, which adopts the Agreement and Waiver of Hearing signed on March
20 2007, These Orders state that “[tThe Commission further finds that respondent violated those
zections of the code s stated in the apreement and waiver of hearing.”

Petitioner next offered evidence of its compliance with the notice requirements of 16 TEX.
A VN, CODE § 33.24 (Vernon 2001). Respondent did not dispute Petitioner’s compliance with the
motice requirement. TABC Exhibit Two contains a letter dated May 10, 2001, addressed 1o Kennon
Brian Carmion d/b/a Club Unity, stating that “we {[TABC] are notifying you of our intention to seek
fistfeiture of the full amount of your conduct surety bond.” The second page of the latter contains
Iespondent’s signature, indicating his desire for a hearing to determine if the bond should be
forleited.

Finally. Petitioner offered evidence of matters decmed admitted by Respondent, pursuvant to
} Tex. ADMIN. CopEe § 155.31(d)(2) (Vernon 2001). TABC Exhibit Three contains requests for
admissions served on Respondent at his address of record on July 27, 2001. Respondent indicated
that he had not received the requests for admissions, and therefore, had not filed a response.
Nonatheless, Respondent did not request a withdrawal of the deemed admissions, and indicated that
he: did not object to the matters deemed admitted. The matters deemed admitted are as follows:

1. Kennon Brian Carrion d/b/a Club Unity, Respondent, is the holder of a mixed
beverage permit, MB451425, issued by the Petitioner, the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
Commission, for the licensed premises known as Club Unity, located at 721 South
First, Abilene, Taylor County, Texas 79602-1601.

2. The permits referenced in request 1 are currently in effect and were in ¢ffeci on
at! dates relevant to the supplemental or amended Notice of Hearing.

3. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over this matter.
4, Pctitioner has jurisdiction over this maftter,

5. Respondent recejved adequate notice of this hearing.
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6. By order of the Commission, the above listed permits and/or licenses were
cancelled, or the Respondent was found to have committed three violations of the
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code or Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Rules
since September 1, 1995. The cancellation or violations have been finatly
adjudicated. Pursuantto § 11.11 and/or61.13 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code
and § 33.24 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverape Commission Rules, Respondent has
forfeited the full amount of the conduct surety bond.

ANALYSIS

it is clear from the evidence, and undisputed, that Respondent holds a2 Mixed Beverage
Ferrnit, that Respondent has posted a conduct surety bond in relation to the permit, and that
Hesnondent received notice and requested a hearing regarding the proposed bond forfeiture. The
only remaining issue to be determined is whether Respondent was finally adjudicated to have
comunitied three violations of the Code since September 1, 1995.

Regarding the violations alleged to have occurred on November 19, 2000 and December 2,
2000, TABC Assistant Administrator Randy Yarbrough issued Orders which contained specific
findings that Respondent had committed the violations. Regarding the violation alleged to have
oceurred on September 24, 1999, the Order issued by TABC Assistant Administrator Randy
Y zrbrough asscssed a pemalty but did not contain a specific finding that Respondent committed the
violation. However, the existence of three adjudicated violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
(‘e or Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Rules since September 1, 1995 is a matter deemed
cdrittad by Respondent. As such, the ALJ finds that Respondent was finally adjudicated to have
committed three violations of the Code since September 1, 1995,

The ALY recommends that Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduet Surety Bord
Number XTM03413, dated April 20, 1999, in the amount of five thousand dollars, should be
forfeited.

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Tespondent, Kennon Brian Carrion d/b/a Club Unity, holds a Mixed Beverage Permit, M3-
451425, issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) on May 14, 1999. for the
reemnises located at 721 8. 1st, Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.

7. Respondent has posted Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduct Surety Bond Number
WTMO3413, dated April 20, 1999. The bond was executed by Kennon B. Carrion d/b/a Club Unisy.
as Principal, and First Indemnity of America Insurance Company, 81350 Brookriver, Suite $-303,
>allas, Texas, as Surety. The bond is in the amount of five thousand dollars, and is pavable 10 the

PROTOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 4 OF 6 PAGES



siote of Texas.

3. Respondent was finally adjudicated of three violations of the Code since September 1, 1993, as
avideneed by Ordersissued by TABC Assistant Administrator Randy Yarbrough on January 3, 2000.
Janmery 3, 2001, and April 4, 2001, and as evidenced by Respondent’s deerted admission.

4. Tetitioner sent Respondent written notice of its intent to seek forfeiture 6f the conduct surety bond
y gttar dated May 10, 2001.

4. Respondent requested a hearing to determine if the conduct surety bond should be forfeited.

5. On July 27,2001, Petitioner issued its Notice of Hearing, directed to Kennon Brian Carrion d/b/a
Cluk Unity, 259 Chapel Hill Road #33, Abilene, Texas 79605, Respondent’s address of record.

7. On Qctober 5, 2001, a hearing convened before ALY Monica Branch, SOAY, at 6777 Camp
Bowie Rlvd., Suite 400, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. Petitioner was represented at the
tizaring by TABC Staff Attorney Timothy Griffith. Respondent appeared pro se and by telephone.

. espondent did not contest notice or jurisdiction.

.

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Y

TABC has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEv. CODE ARN. ch. 5 and
11.11(b)(2) (Vemon 2001) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 33.24 (Vernon 2001).

r

Z. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all marters relaing ¢
conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a praposal for decision with
proposed findings of fact and conclusions-of law, pursuant to TEX. Gov't CODE ANN. ch. 2013
MNernon 2001).

3, The notice tequirements of the Administrative Procedure Act were adeyuately satisfisd,
Respondent watved any objection to notice.

4. Based upon the Proposed Findings of Fact and TEX. ALco. Bev. CoDE ANN. § 11.11(b}(2)
{Yemon 2001) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 33.24 (Vernon 2001), Texas Aleoholic Beverage
Commission Conduct Surety Bond Number X' TM03413, dated April 20, 1999, inthie amount of tive
theusand dollars. should be forfeited.

R e
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SIGNED on this the 30th day of October, 2001,

MONICA BRANCH o
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TUDGE

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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